Public Document Pack
Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

08 September 2020
Cabinet/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577186
charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET
17 SEPTEMBER 2020
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 5.00 pm on Thursday, 17 September 2020 via
Online Viewing Only on this link, https://youtu.be/Ym3aJhvriPA
Membership:
Councillor Cllr Everitt (Chairman); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth and Yates

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held
on 30 July 2020, copy attached.

4.

PETITION REGARDING DOG RESTRICTIONS ON THANET BEACHES (Pages 7 - 14)

5.

UPDATE ON POTENTIAL SITES FOR A TEMPORARY STOPPING SITE (Pages 15 18)

6.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019-20 (Pages 19 - 38)

7.

PROCUREMENT OF FIRE SAFETY WORKS (Pages 39 - 42)

8.

LIFT REFURBISHMENT CONTRACT UPDATE (Pages 43 - 46)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

This page is intentionally left blank

Draft Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the it
[...]
nsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Draft Agenda Item 3
CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 at 5.30 pm in Online Viewing Only.

664.

Present:

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chairman); Councillors Duckworth and Yates

In Attendance:

Councillors Ashbee, Boyd, Dexter, Game, Garner, Gregory, Hart,
Pugh and Rogers

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Whitehead and Councillor Albon.

665.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

666.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Everitt proposed, and Councillor Duckworth seconded and Members agreed
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 18 June 2020.

667.

UPDATE ON POTENTIAL SITES FOR A TEMPORARY STOPPING SITE
The item was deferred to a future meeting.

668.

PROCUREMENT OF LIFT REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME AND EXTERNAL
REPAIRS AND DECORATIONS PROGRAMME
Members considered the report that sought Cabinet authority for the council to enter into
two new contracts for works to its housing stock. The works included a five year term
contract for the completion of external cyclical decorations as required, and the full
refurbishment of passenger lifts in seven council owned residential blocks.
The external decorations contract would enable the delivery of a 5 year programme of
repair and decoration. The works would include both cyclical external decorations to
council owned residential properties and to the internal common parts of block of flats.
The works planned for the coming 5 years had been valued at £1,028,895. Funding for
this programme was included within the council’s approved medium term HRA revenue
budget.
The lift programme would provide for the full refurbishment of the lifts listed in the report,
ensuring that they had a f
[...]
itution sets out the rules on petitions as follows:
“Ordinary petitions - those petitions signed by 25 or more petitioners but fewer than 650 will
be presented to Council and referred to the Cabinet or another appropriate committee
without debate, for report to the Council within three ordinary meetings.”
This matter comes before Cabinet following referral from the previous Council meeting. This
report sets out the options available to Cabinet.

Recommendation(s):
That Cabinet agrees recommendation 3.2 not to change the current Dog Control Public
Space Protection Order.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no financial implications to this report.
Legal
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gives local authorities the power to
make public space protection orders. The Secretary of State has also published statutory
guidance on how public space protection orders are to be applied.

Failure to comply with the legislative requirements for a Public Space Protection Order will
leave the local authority open to legal challenge in the Courts

Draft Agenda Item 4
Corporate
Failure to comply with the legislative requirements for a Public Space Protection Order will
leave the local authority open to legal challenge in the Courts which has reputational and
financial implications for the Authority.
Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.
Protected characteristics: age, sex,
[...]
March 2020.
At this time restrictions on Thanet beaches for dogs were not in place as they run
yearly from May to September, this meant that dog walkers and those taking their
daily exercise were able to access all beaches.
The Dog Control Public Space Protection Order was adopted under the provisions of
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 including public consultation
and agreement at Council, changes would then be in place for the duration of the
order. In order to amend these the consultation and adoption process would need to
be completed.
As movement restrictions began to ease and people were allowed to travel to partake
in exercise Thanet saw an increase in visitors to the beach areas.
Crucially, having such restrictions for dogs in place is a condition of the Blue Flag and
Seaside Awards that a number of Thanet beaches have been awarded.
As movement restrictions have been further eased Thanet has seen an
unprecedented increase in visitors to Thanet to enjoy our beaches, the prolonged hot
weather and an increase in UK holidays and short breaks has also increased visitor
numbers.

3.0

Options –

3.1

Undertake the legal route of changing the Dog Control Public Space Protection Order
to reduce its effective dates for 2021.

3.2

Make no alterations to the Dog Control Public Space Protection Order.

4.0

Next Steps

4.1

Report back to Council.

Contact Officer: Penny Button, Director of Neighbourhoods
Reporting to: Gavin Waite, Corporate Director of Communities
Background Papers
Title: Council report from 9th July, thanet.gov.uk

Draft Agenda Item 4
Corporate Consultation
Finance: C
 hris Blundell, Director of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer
Legal: Estelle Culligan, Director of law and Democracy

Draft Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

PETITION REGARDING DOG RESTRICTIONS ON THANET
BEACHES
Council

09 July 2020

Report Author

Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Rob Yates, Cabinet Member for Finance and
Governance
[...]
e petition organiser is entitled to present their petition to Council, and in
accordance with the Council’s petition scheme has three minutes to present the
petition.

Draft Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
2.3

Ms Denereaz has been contacted by the Council but is not expected to be in
attendance to present the petition.

3.0

Next Steps

3.1

Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to
Cabinet for report back to Council within three ordinary meetings.

Contact Officer:
Reporting to:

Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Annex List
None

N/A

Background Papers
Title
None

Details of where to access copy
N/A

Corporate Consultation
Finance
Legal

Chris Blundell, Head of Financial Services
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer

This page is intentionally left blank

Draft Agenda Item 5
Update on potential sites for a temporary stopping site
Cabinet

17 September 2020

Report Author

Penny Button, Director of Safer Neighbourhoods

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing and Community Services

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Previously Considered by

Traveller Working Party 6 November 2019
Overview & Scrutiny Panel 19 November 2019
Cabinet 16 December 2019

Ward:

All

Executive Summary:
The establishment of a temporary tolerated stopping site within Thanet continues to be
important but has been delayed due to COVID 19 activities. This report updates the
situation following Cabinet’s recommendations for 16 December.

Recommendations:
●

That the identification of appropriate tolerated stopping sites becomes part of the
Local Plan review.

●

Officers continue with an officer and partner group, working with known groups of
gypsies and travellers to address site access and behaviours.

CORPORATE
IMPLICATIONS
Financial and
Value for Money
Legal

There are no direct financial implications arisin
[...]
, under the Public Sector
& Public Sector Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due
Equality Duty
regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The
aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination,
harassment, victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii)
advance equality of opportunity between people who share a
protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and (iii)
foster good relations between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it.
Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual
orientation, gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy &
maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil
partnership.
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and
other conduct prohibited by the Act,
Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it.
The council has to ensure it meets the requirements set out within
The Equality Act 2010, which makes it unlawful to treat someone less
favourably because of a range of protected characteristics, including
race, nationality or ethnic or national origins. The following of a
nomadic lifestyle is lawful, indeed it is a culture that is recognised and
protected through legislation.

Draft Agenda Item 5
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick those relevant)✓
Growth
Environment
Communities ✓
1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

Historically unauthorised encampments have used TDC land, KCC land and private
land; however there has been a growing tendency over the last couple of years to use
TDC land.

1.2

The Travellers Review Group was set up at the Overview & Scrutiny Panel to
review and report back to the Panel on understanding of and an approach to
managing the impact of Traveller unauthorised encampments in the Thanet area.

1.3

The review group were asked to investigate the impact of unauthorised encampments
in Thanet and make recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on what
the Council could do to mitigate the impact of the unauthorised encampments (if
necessary) whilst still meeting its obligations to local residents and the Travellers.

1.4

This reviewed all sites owned by TDC with no current use and reported to the
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and then Cabinet in December 2019 and recommended
that three should be progressed. These were Potten Street, Tivoli Brooks and
Ramsgate Port.

2.0

The Current Situation

2.1

Over the last six months, especially considering the impact of the global pandemic
there has been a significant amount of change and as part of this the Council is
reviewing how it delivers services in the future and how it can maximise the benefits
of revenue opportunity from existing assets, which include some potential sites
previously identified for use.

2.2

There has been significant interest from stakeholders and local residents regarding a
temporary tolerated site including commentary on suitability of sites, level of need and
other locations. In order to capture this information and understand the views of all
those with an interest in temporary stopping sites a robust engagement process is
required.

2.3

The identification of possible temporary stopping sites has previously been restricted
to land owned by Thanet District Council, a change in process has the potential to
widen the scope for other sites to be identified.

2.4

The Local Plan has recently been adopted and is now subject to a review process.
Part of this process has a defined consultation and the ability to place a general call
to landowners to put forward sites for specific uses.

2.5

This process begins with site searches for sites to be included in the local plan, this is
called a ‘call for sites’ to find out what 
[...]
sks.”

1.2.

The council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being
available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or
instruments commensurate with the council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate
liquidity initially before considering investment return.

1.3.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the
council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of
the council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure that the council
can meet its capital spending obligations. This management of longer-term cash may
involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer-term cash flow surpluses.
On occasion, when it is prudent and economic, any existing debt may also be
restructured to meet council risk or cost objectives.

2.

Reporting Requirements

2.1.

This council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Finance
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019-20. This report meets the
requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

2.2.

During 2019-20 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full council should
receive the following reports:
● an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (council 07-02-2019):
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s62949/Annex%203%20TMSS.pdf
● a mid-year treasury update report (council 05-12-2019):
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s66375/Mid%20Year%20Report%20
Council%202019-20.pdf
●

2.3.

an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to
the strategy (this report).

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore,
important in that respect, as it provides details of the 2019-20 year-end position for
treasury activities and highlights compliance with the council’s policies previously
approved by members.

Draft Agenda Item 6
2.4.

This council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give
prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Governance and
Audit Committee before they were reported to the full council. Member training on
treasury management issues was last undertaken on 31-10-2019 in order to support
members’ scrutiny role, and further training will be arranged as required. The council’s
external treasury management advisor is Link Asset Services (Link).

2.5.

The council’s 2019-20 accounts have not yet been audited and hence the figures in
this report are subject to change

3.
3.1.

The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing
The council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets. These activities may
either be:
●

Financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue resources
(capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), which has no resultant
impact on the council’s borrowing need; or

●

If insufficient financing is available, or a decision is taken not to apply resources,
the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need.

The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required prudential indicators. The
table below shows the actual capital expenditure for the General Fund (GF) and the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and how this was financed.

2018-19
Actual
£’000

2019-20
Budget
£’000

2019-20
Provisional
Actual
£’000

Capital expenditure - GF

9,945

16,216

6,887

Capital expenditure - HRA

5,435

20,112

1
[...]
afety Works
Cabinet

17 September 2020

Report Author

Bob Porter, Director of Housing and Planning

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Helen Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing and Safer Neighborhoods

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

Yes

Reasons for Key

An Executive Decision that involves incurring expenditure
anticipated to be £250,000 or above.

Ward:

Various

Executive Summary:
This report seeks authority for the council to enter into two new contracts for works to its
housing stock.
The works include:
● Passive fire safety works, including fire doors and fire stopping, at Harbour Towers,
Trove Court, Kennedy House, Brunswick Court and Staner Court.
● Installation of new fire alarms, fire detection and smoke ventilation at Harbour
Towers, Trove Court, Kennedy House, Brunswick Court and Staner Court.
The values of both contracts are detailed in the report and exceed £250,000.

Recommendation(s):
Cabinet is asked to authorise:
1. The letting of the contract for the completion of passive fire safety works, as detailed
in this report.
2. The letting of the contract for the renewal of fire alarms, detection equipment and
smoke ventilation as detailed in this report.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets are reviewed annually and include
provision for both passive fire safety works and fire alarm renewals.
Legal

Draft Agenda Item 7
The council, as a landlord of residential buildings, has a statutory responsibility to ensure
that they are properly maintained.
Corporate
The council’s Corporate Statement sets out its commitment to, ‘Improve standards and
safety in homes across all tenures.’
The completion of the works set out in this report form part of the council’s statutory
responsibilities to manage fire safety in its housing stock.
Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.
Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual orientation, gender reassignment,
religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage &
civil partnership.
This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty: ● To advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it.
The council’s tenants and leaseholders include residents that have protected characteristics
as set out in the Public Sector Equality Duty.
The completion of the works set out in this report will benefit all tenants and leaseholders,
including those with protected characteristics.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities:
● Communities

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

The council owns approximately 3,400 tenanted and leasehold homes. All costs,
investment and income for these homes is managed with the council’s Housing
Revenue Account, and budgets for revenue and capital works are reviewed annually.

1.2

In addition to the annual review of revenue and capital budgets, key decisions are
also required for approval by Cabinet for any expenditure that:
● is for works or services that exceed £250,000, or
● is for a contract over a number of years with an expected value in excess of
£750,000.

Draft Agenda Item 7
1.3

The letting of the contracts detailed in this report are therefore considered to be key
decisions.

2.0

Passive Fire Safety Works

2.1

Passive 
[...]
even passenger lifts in council
owned residential buildings.

1.2

The report informed members of the blocks included in the programme, the method
of procurement and the pre-tender estimated costs of £1.6m.

Draft Agenda Item 8
1.3

The letting of the contract was also subject to the approval of the required budget at
full council on 10 September 2020. A budget of £1.865m, including contingency sums
of £133k.

2.0

Outcome of Tendering

2.1

The work to tender this contract has now been completed and a suitable contractor
identified. Subject to the satisfactory completion of consultation with leaseholders in
the blocks within the programme, this contract can now be let.

2.2

Submitted tenders were evaluated for both price and quality and a winning bidder
identified. The value of the winning tender was £1.865m, some £265k above the
pretender estimate for the works. This is still considered to represent good value, as
it has been thoroughly market testing by means of a full public tender process.

2.3

The additional budget required was presented and approved by the full council at its
meeting on 10 September 2020.

3.0

Lift Refurbishment Contract

3.1

The seven blocks included within the programme are:
● Staner Court
● Trove Court Evens
● Turner Court
● Brunswick Court
● Harbour Towers
● Kennedy House
● Janice Court

3.2

The programme is split into two phases. Phase 1, starting in 2020/21 and including:
● Staner Court
● Trove Court Evens
● Turner Court
Phase 2 will start in 2021/22 and will include:
● Brunswick Court
● Harbour Towers
● Kennedy House
● Janice Court

4.0

Options

4.1

The following options have been considered:
1. Let the contract in accordance with the outcome of the tendering, as set out in
this report. This option is being progressed.
2. Retendering the contract, with a view to securing a cost closer to the
pretender estimates. This option is not being progressed as it is considered
unlikely that a lower tender would be submitted. In addition t

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 at 5.00 pm in Online Viewing Only.

Present: Councillor Rick Everitt (Chairman); Councillors Helen Whitehead, 
Albon, Duckworth and Yates

In Attendance: Councillors Ashbee, Bailey, Game, Pugh, Garner, Hart and Rogers

671. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies made at the meeting.

672. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

673. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Everitt proposed, and Councillor Albon seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 30 July 2020.

674. PETITION REGARDING DOG RESTRICTIONS ON THANET BEACHES 

Members considered the petition referred to Cabinet by Council and they were advised 
that the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gave local authorities the 
power to make public space protection orders. The Secretary of State had also published 
statutory guidance on how public space protection orders were to be applied.

Failure to comply with the legislative requirements for a Public Space Protection Order 
would leave the local authority open to legal challenge in the Courts. The Dog Control 
Public Space Protection Order was adopted under the provisions of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 including public consultation and agreement at 
Council. In order to amend these as requested by the petitioners, a consultation and 
adoption process would need to be completed.

Having such restrictions for dogs in place is a condition of the Blue Flag and Seaside 
Awards that a number of Thanet beaches have been awarded. As the movement 
restrictions imposed in response to the global pandemic had been eased by government, 
the district experienced an unprecedented increase in summer visitors to enjoy Thanet 
beaches. The prolonged hot weather, an increase in UK holidays and short breaks also 
contributed to that increase in visitor numbers. In order to manage that situation it was 
important to keep the Dog Control Public Space Protection Order restrictions in place.

Councillor Everitt, Leader of Council expressed concern over the long time it took to 
process petitions under the current Council Petition Scheme. The Leader requested that 
a review be undertaken by the Constitutional Review Working Party that would lead to 
the expeditious processing of petitions in the future.

Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet agreed 
recommendation 3.2 which was, not to change the current Dog Control Public Space 
Protection Order.

675. UPDATE ON POTENTIAL SITES FOR A TEMPORARY STOPPING SITE 

The provision of processing temporary tolerated travel sites was a legal and moral 
obligation that the council had to undertake. Having permanents sites in full consultation 



2

of all the local communities including the traveller community was an important 
consideration for the council.

Historically unauthorised encampments have used TDC land, KCC land and private land; 
however there has been a growing tendency over the last couple of years to use TDC 
land. The Travellers Review Group was set up at the Overview & Scrutiny Panel to 
review and report back to the Panel on understanding of and an approach to managing 
the impact of Traveller unauthorised encampments in the Thanet area.

The review group were asked to investigate the impact of unauthorised encampments in 
Thanet and make recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on what the 
Council could do to mitigate the impact of the unauthorised encampments (if necessary) 
whilst still meeting its obligations to local residents and the Travellers. There has been 
significant interest from stakeholders and local residents regarding a temporary tolerated 
site including commentary on suitability of sites, level of need and other locations.  In 
order to capture this information and understand the views of all those with an interest in 
temporary stopping sites a robust engagement process is required.

The Local Plan has recently been adopted and is now subject to a review process. This 
process would include a defined consultation and the ability to place a general call to 
landowners to put forward sites for specific uses. Any sites put forward would be 
assessed for suitability after which a set of sites would be proposed to Members for 
public consultation.

Councillor Pugh and Councillor Bailey spoke under council procedure 20.1.

Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following:

1. That the identification of appropriate tolerated stopping sites becomes part of the 
Local Plan review;

2. That Officers continue with an officer and partner group, working with known 
groups of gypsies and travellers to address site access and behaviours.

676. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019-20 

Cabinet considered a summary of the treasury management activity and 
prudential/treasury indicators for 2019-20. However, the council’s 2019-20 accounts had 
not yet been audited and hence the figures in the report were subject to change. The 
meeting was advised that the council was required to operate a balanced budget, which 
broadly meant that cash raised during the year would meet cash expenditure.

Part of the treasury management operation was to ensure that this cash flow was 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it was needed. Surplus monies were 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the council’s low 
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service was the funding of the 
council’s capital plans. These capital plans provided a guide to the borrowing need of the 
council, which was essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure that the 
council could meet its capital spending obligations. This management of longer-term 
cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer-term cash flow 
surpluses. On occasion, when it was prudent and economic, any existing debt would also 
be restructured to meet council risk or cost objectives.

Cabinet confirmed that it had complied with the requirement under the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury 



3

management reports by the Governance and Audit Committee before they were reported 
to the full council. Member training on treasury management issues was last undertaken 
during 2019/20 in order to support members’ scrutiny role, and further training would be 
arranged as required.

Councillor Yates proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet agreed to:

1. Note the actual 2019-20 prudential and treasury indicators in this report;
2. Approve this Annual Treasury Management report for 2019-20;
3. Recommend this report to council.

677. PROCUREMENT OF FIRE SAFETY WORKS 

Cabinet considered the report on the procurement of fire safety works for its housing 
stock. The safety of council tenants was an important priority for the council. The council 
owns approximately 3,400 tenanted and leasehold homes. The works included passive 
fire safety works, including fire doors and fire stopping and the installation of fire alarms, 
fire detection and smoke ventilations at Harbour Towers, Trove Court, Kennedy House, 
Brunswick Court and Staner Court.

Similar works had been completed at Invicta House in Margate and had been recognised 
by the Kent Fire & Rescue Service as best practice. The intention was to replicate these 
best practice works in all of the council’s tower blocks to honour the council’s 
commitment as a landlord given to the council tenants.

All costs, investment and income for these homes was managed through the council’s 
Housing Revenue Account, and budgets for revenue and capital works were reviewed 
annually. In addition to the annual review of revenue and capital budgets, key decisions 
were also required for approval by Cabinet for any expenditure that is for:

i. Works or services that exceed £250,000, or
ii. A contract over a number of years with an expected value in excess of £750,000. 

The letting of the contracts detailed in this report are therefore considered to be key 
decisions.

The awarding of the contracts detailed in the Cabinet report was therefore considered to 
be key decisions which had to be taken at a Cabinet meeting. Works are anticipated to 
start on site during 2020/21 and take around four months to complete.

Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet authorised:

1. The letting of the contract for the completion of passive fire safety works, as detailed 
in the Cabinet report;

2. The letting of the contract for the renewal of fire alarms, detection equipment and 
smoke ventilation as detailed in the report.

678. LIFT REFURBISHMENT CONTRACT UPDATE 

Cabinet considered an initial report at its meeting on 30 July 2020 and agreed to approve 
the letting of the contract for the refurbishment of seven passenger lifts in council owned 
residential buildings. The conditions of the lifts had been an ongoing concern considering 
that a number of vulnerable residents who needed access to the building were living in 
these properties. The refurbishment of the lifts was therefore a top priority for the council 
to address the situation.

The report informed members of the blocks included in the programme, the method of 
procurement and the pre-tender estimated costs of £1.6m. The letting of the contract was 



4

also subject to the approval of the required budget at full council on 10 September 2020. 
Submitted tenders were evaluated for both price and quality and a winning bidder 
identified. This report was an update to Members on the finally approved budget for the 
works.

The value of the winning tender was £1.865m, some £265k above the pretender estimate 
for the works. This was still considered to represent good value, as it had been 
thoroughly market tested by means of a full public tender process and the additional 
budget required was presented and approved by the full council at its meeting on 10 
September 2020.

Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Cabinet agreed to note 
the contents of the report.

Meeting concluded: 5.27 pm


